

No. 295508



---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

SCOTT and GAYLENE YOUNG, husband and wife,

Respondents/Cross Appellants.

v.

BOB FRANK CONSTRUCTION, LLC, a Washington limited liability  
company,

Appellant/Cross Respondent,

---

APPELLANT/CROSS RESPONDENT BOB FRANK  
CONSTRUCTION, LLC'S BRIEF

---

MISCHELLE R. FULGHAM, WSBA #22210  
TREVOR R. PINCOCK, WSBA# 36818  
Attorneys for Appellant/Cross Respondent

**LUKINS & ANNIS, P.S.**  
1600 Washington Trust Financial Center  
717 W Sprague Ave.  
Spokane, WA 99201-0466  
Telephone: (509) 455-9555  
Facsimile: (509) 747-2323

No. 295508



---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

SCOTT and GAYLENE YOUNG, husband and wife,

Respondents/Cross Appellants.

v.

BOB FRANK CONSTRUCTION, LLC, a Washington limited liability  
company,

Appellant/Cross Respondent,

---

APPELLANT/CROSS RESPONDENT BOB FRANK  
CONSTRUCTION, LLC'S BRIEF

---

MISCHELLE R. FULGHAM, WSBA #22210  
TREVOR R. PINCOCK, WSBA# 36818  
Attorneys for Appellant/Cross Respondent

**LUKINS & ANNIS, P.S.**  
1600 Washington Trust Financial Center  
717 W Sprague Ave.  
Spokane, WA 99201-0466  
Telephone: (509) 455-9555  
Facsimile: (509) 747-2323

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	16
A.    STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
B.    THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ADEQUATELY AWARD DAMAGES TO BOB FRANK CONSTRUCTION.....	17
1.    Bob Frank Construction Prevailed on Its Claims of Quantum Meruit and Breach of Contract.....	18
2.    Specific Performance is an Appropriate Remedy..	21
3.    The Trial Court’s Finding of No Mutual Assent was an Abuse of Discretion.....	32
4.    Alternatively, Bob Frank Construction Should Be Awarded the Cost to Construct the House.....	33
5.    Alternatively, the Trial Court Should Have Awarded Bob Frank Construction all the Carrying Costs Incurred Until the House Sells.....	34
C.    THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT AWARDED ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS TO THE YOUNGS..	39
1.    The Youngs Did Not Prevail.....	40
2.    The Youngs Cannot Be Deemed the Prevailing Party Simply Because Bob Frank Construction Did Not Recover All Damages It Prayed For.....	42
3.    The Youngs Are Not Entitled to Recover Fees Under the Mutuality of Remedy Theory.....	43
4.    Alternatively, Fees Should Not Be Awarded Because Neither Party Prevailed, or Both Parties Prevailed on Major Issues.....	45

D. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT ENTERED THE  
APRIL 20, 2011 JUDGMENT WITHOUT PROPER  
NOTICE TO BOB FRANK CONSTRUCTION.....48

V. CONCLUSION.....50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<u>American Nursery Prods. v. Indian Wells Orchards</u> , 115 Wn.2d 217, 235, 797 P.2d 477 (1990).....	46
<u>Ennis v. Ring</u> , 56 Wn.2d 465, 473, 341 P.2d 885, 353 P.2d 950 (1959)..	40
<u>Fisher Props., Inc. v. Arden-Mayfair, Inc.</u> , 106 Wn.2d 826, 843, 726 P.2d 8 (1986).....	17
<u>Giedra v. Mount Adams School Dist. No. 209</u> , 126 Wn.App. 840, 850, 110 P.3d 232 (2005).....	18, 33, 46
<u>Granquist v. McKean</u> , 29 Wn.2d 440, 445, 187 P.2d 623 (1947) .....	23
<u>Havens v. C&amp;D Plastics, Inc.</u> , 124 Wn.2d 158, 171–172, 876 P.2d 435, 442 (1994).....	22, 23
<u>Herzog Aluminum, Inc. v. General American Window Corp.</u> , 39 Wn.App. 188, 197, 692 P.2d 867 (1984).....	43, 44, 45
<u>Irwin Concrete, Inc. v. Sun Coast Properties, Inc.</u> , 33 Wn.App. 190, 653 P.2d 1331 (Div. 2, 1982).....	20
<u>Jacob’s Meadow Owners Ass’n v. Plateau 44 II, LLC</u> , 139 Wn.App. 743, 162 P.3d 1153 (Div. 1, 2007).....	32
<u>Kaintz v. PLG, Inc.</u> , 147 Wn.App. 782, 790, 197 P.3d 710 (2008)...	43, 44, 45
<u>Kruse v. Hemp</u> , 121 Wn.2d 715, 724-25, 853 P.2d 1373 (1993) .....	21
<u>Labriola v. Pollard Group, Inc.</u> , 152 Wn.2d 828, 839, 100 P.3d 791 (2004) .....	43, 44, 45
<u>Losli v. Foster</u> , 37 Wn.2d 220, 232, 222 P.2d 824 (1950).....	20, 33
<u>Luther v. National Bank of Commerce</u> , 2 Wn.2d 470, 484, 98 P.2d 667, 673 (1940).....	24, 25, 26
<u>Matzger v. Arcade Building &amp; Realty Co.</u> , 80 Wn.2d 401, 141 P. 900 (1914).....	22
<u>McCormick v. Lake Washington School Dist.</u> , 99 Wn.App. 107, 992 P.2d 511 (1999).....	23
<u>Miller v. McCamish</u> , 78 Wn.2d 821, 826, 479 P.2d 919 (1971) .....	21, 23

<u>Phillips Building Co., Inc. v. An</u> , 81 Wn.App. 696, 702-03, 915 P.2d 1146 (1996).....	46
<u>Powers v. Hastings</u> , 93 Wn.2d 709, 717, 612 P.2d 371 (1980)....	21, 23, 33
<u>Puget Sound Serv. Corp. v. Bush</u> , 45 Wn.App. 312, 320-21, 724 P.2d 1127 (1986).....	46
<u>Rowe v. Floyd</u> , 29 Wn.App. 532, 535, 629 P.2d 925 (1981) .....	40, 46
<u>RWR Management, Inc. v. Citizens Realty Co.</u> , 133 Wn.App. 265, 135 P.3d 955 (Div. 3, 2006).....	20
<u>Saluteen-Maschersky v. Countrywide Funding Corp.</u> , 105 Wn.App. 846, 22 P.3d 804 (Div. 1, 2001).....	32
<u>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Invs., Inc.</u> , 115 Wn.2d 148, 164, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990).....	40
<u>Scott Fetzer Co. v. Weeks</u> , 122 Wn.2d 141, 147, 859 P.2d 1210 (1993).	17
<u>Seattle First Nat’l Bank, N.A. v. Siebol</u> , 64 Wn.App. 401, 824 P.2d 1525 (1992).....	23, 24, 25
<u>Silverdale Hotel Associates v. Lomas &amp; Nettleton Co.</u> , 36 Wn.App. 762, 774, 677 P.2d 773 (1984).....	42, 43, 48
<u>Williams Tilt-Up Contractors, Inc. v. Schmid</u> , 52 Wn.2d 429, 430-31, 326 P.2d 41 (1958).....	17
<u>Williams v. Fulton</u> , 30 Wn.App. 173, 178, 632 P.2d 920, <u>review denied</u> , 96 Wn.2d 1017 (1981).....	23
<u>Womack v. Von Rardon</u> , 133 Wn.App. 254, 263, 135 P.3d 542 (2006)..	17
<u>Young v. Young</u> , 164 Wn.2d 477, 485, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008)....	18, 33, 46
<b>Statutes</b>	
Civil Rule 54(f).....	48
RCW 4.84.330 .....	40
